The nominal value less impairment provision of trade receivables and payables are assumed to correspond to their
fair values.

3.3 Capital management
The Group manages its capital to secure the ongoing operations of the companies in the Group and to maximise the
shareholders’ return. This is accomplished through a healthy balance between liabilities, equity and earnings. Atea
assesses its operational gearing (net interest-bearing liabilities/operating profit before depreciation) and the Group’s
equity ratio on an ongoing basis.

The Group’s target is to have an equity ratio of 20 % or more and maximum operational gearing of 2. 0. At the end
of 2012 the Group had an equity ratio of 38. 5 % (37. 9 % in 2011) and operational gearing of -0. 1 (-0. 3 in 2011).

3.4 Sensitivity analysis
The Group has identified market risk (foreign exchange risk, primarily with respect to SEK, DKK, EUR, USD, LVL and
LTL) and floating interest rate risk as the two most important risk factors it is exposed to. The tables below illustrate
how fluctuations in these two risks could affect the Group’s earnings and equity after tax.

43 Atea ASA Annual report 2012

Sensitivity analysis 2012 Interest rate risk Forreign currency risk

+ 200 bp 1) - 200 bp 1) + 10 % - 10 %

NOK in million
 Amount
affected

 Effect on
profit/loss

 Additional
effect on

equity
 Effect on

profit/loss

Additional
effect on

equity
 Amount
affected

 Effect on
profit/loss

 Additional
effect on

equity
 Effect on

profit/loss

 Additional
effect on

equity

Financial assets 2)

-NOK  -502. 4  -10. 0  -  10. 0  -  -124. 5  -12. 4  -  12. 4  -

-SEK  451. 1  9. 0  -  -9. 0  -  1,334.0  1. 5  131. 9  -1. 5  -131. 9

-DKK  292. 5  5. 9  -  -5. 9  -  706. 8  -17. 7  88. 4  17. 7  -88. 4

-EUR  -107. 5  -2. 2  -  2. 2  -  198. 4  2. 2  17. 7  -2. 2  -17. 7

-USD  25. 8  0. 5  -  -0. 5  -  236. 7  23. 7  -  -23. 7  -

-LTL  8. 5  0. 2  -  -0. 2  -  -  -  -  -  -

-LVL  12. 3  0. 2  -  -0. 2  -  -  -  -  -  -

Effect on financial assets before tax  3. 6  -  -3. 6  -  -2. 8  238. 0  2. 8  -238. 0

Tax expense (28 %)  -1. 0  -  1. 0  -  0. 8  -66. 6  -0. 8  66. 6

Effect on financial assets after tax  2. 6  -  -2. 6  -  -2. 0  171. 4  2. 0  -171. 4

Financial liability items 3)

-NOK  12. 6  -0. 3  -  0. 3  -  -  -  -  -  -

-SEK  -24. 8  0. 5  -  -0. 5  -  -  -  -  -  -

-DKK  78. 7  -1. 6  -  1. 6  -  -  -  -  -  -

-EUR  51. 4  -1. 0  -  1. 0  -  -  -  -  -  -

-LTL  11. 9  -0. 2  -  0. 2  -  -  -  -  -  -

-LVL  1. 3  -0. 0  -  0. 0  -  -  -  -  -  -

Effect on financial liabilities before tax  -2. 6  -  2. 6  -  -  -  -  -

Tax expense (28 %)  0. 7  -  -0. 7  -  -  -  -  -

Effect on financial liabilities after tax  -1. 9  -  1. 9  -  -  -  -  -

Total increase/reduction  0. 7  -  -0. 7  -  -2. 0  171. 4  2. 0  -171. 4

1) Basis points.
2) Consist of cash and cash equivalents, loans and derivative contracts (forward currency contracts).
3) Consist of liabilities.

44 Atea ASA Annual report 2012

Sensitivity analysis 2011 Interest rate risk Forreign currency risk

+ 200 bp 1) - 200 bp 1) + 10 % - 10 %

NOK in million
 Amount
affected

 Effect on
profit/loss

 Additional
effect on

equity
 Effect on

profit/loss

 Additional
effect on

equity
 Amount
affected

 Effect on
profit/loss

 Additional
effect on

equity
 Effect on

profit/loss

 Additional
effect on

equity

Financial assets 2)

-NOK  152. 0  3. 0  -  -3. 0  -  -67. 9  -6. 8  -  6. 8  -

-SEK  431. 2  8. 6  -  -8. 6  -  1,351.9  0. 9  134. 3  -0. 9  -134. 3

-DKK  -148. 1  -3. 0  -  3. 0  -  827. 2  -11. 0  93. 7  11. 0  -93. 7

-EUR  -4. 1  -0. 1  -  0. 1  -  213. 1  2. 6  18. 7  -2. 6  -18. 7

-USD  26. 7  0. 5  -  -0. 5  -  403. 1  40. 3  -  -40. 3  -

-LTL  22. 5  0. 4  -  -0. 4  -  -  -  -  -  -

-LVL  5. 2  0. 1  -  -0. 1  -  -  -  -  -  -

Effect on financial assets before tax  9. 7  -  -9. 7  -  26. 1  246. 6  -26. 1  -246. 6

Tax expense (28 %)  -2. 7  -  2. 7  -  -7. 3  -69. 1  7. 3  69. 1

Effect on financial assets after tax  7. 0  -  -7. 0  -  18. 8  177. 6  -18. 8  -177. 6

Financial liability items 3)

-NOK  212. 4  -4. 2  -  4. 2  -  -  -  -  -  -

-SEK  66. 4  -1. 3  -  1. 3  -  -  -  -  -  -

-DKK  -193. 3  3. 9  -  -3. 9  -  -  -  -  -  -

-EUR  142. 7  -2. 9  -  2. 9  -  -  -  -  -  -

-LTL  3. 1  -0. 1  -  0. 1  -  -  -  -  -  -

-LVL  1. 6  -0. 0  -  0. 0  -  -  -  -  -  -

Effect on financial liabilities before tax  -4. 7  -  4. 7  -  -  -  -  -

Tax expense (28 %)  1. 3  -  -1. 3  -  -  -  -  -

Effect on financial liabilities after tax  -3. 4  -  3. 4  -  -  -  -  -

Total increase/reduction  3. 6  -  -3. 6  -  18. 8  177. 6  -18. 8  -177. 6

1) Basis points.
2) Consist of cash and cash equivalents, loans and derivative contracts (forward currency contracts).
3) Consist of liabilities.

45 Atea ASA Annual report 2012

NOTE 4 – CRITICAL ESTIMATES AND JUDGEMENTS IN
APPLYING THE ENTITY’S ACCOUNTING POLICY

When applying the entity’s accounting policies the management makes judgements that have significant effects on the
amounts recognised in the financial statements. Estimates and judgements are continually evaluated and are based
on historical experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable

[…]

as of 31 December 2011) on the outstanding leasing contracts. No losses have been incurred as a result of this, and the
risk of incurring losses is considered to be low.

It is considered improbable (i.e. < 10 %) that Atea ASA will incur any charges as a result of guarantee liabilities the
company has incurred on behalf of the subsidiaries. Since the financing companies were established in 2007, no losses
have been incurred with respect to the residual value of leasing activities.

Pledged assets
As security for the Group’s credit facilities (see Note 14), Atea ASA has pledged the shares of all the holding companies
in Sweden, Denmark and Finland and the major subsidiary in Norway. The Group’s book equity for these entities totals
NOK 1,678.6 million (NOK 1,593.9 million in 2011).

All trade receivables in Atea AS, Atea A/S, Atea Sverige AB and Atea Finland Oy are pledged as security for the
factoring facility (see Note 15). The book value of trade receivables pledged as security totals NOK 4,437.8 million
as of 31 December 2012 (NOK 4,614.9 million as of 31 December 2011).

88 Atea ASA Annual report 2012

NOTE 14 – SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

Sensitivity analysis 2012  Interest rate risk  Foreign currency risk

+ 200 bp 1) - 200 bp 1) + 10 % - 10 %

NOK in million
 Amount
affected

 Effect on
profit/loss

Additional
 effect on

equity
 Effect on

profit/loss

Additional
 effect on

equity
 Effect on

profit/loss

Additional
 effect on

equity
 Effect on

profit/loss

Additional
 effect on

equity

Financial assets

- NOK  -547.7  -11.0  -  11.0  -  -  -  -  -

- SEK  1,819.9  36.4  -  -36.4  -  182.0  -  -182.0  -

- DKK  1,187.7  23.8  -  -23.8  -  118.8  -  -118.8  -

- EUR  82.6  1.7  -  -1.7  -  8.3  -  -8.3  -

- USD  25.9  0.5  -  -0.5  -  2.6  -  -2.6  -

Effect on financial assets before tax  51.4  -  -51.4  -  311.6  -  -311.6  -

Tax expense (28 %)  -14.4  -  14.4  -  -87.3  -  87.3  -

Effect on financial assets after tax  37.0  -  -37.0  -  224.4  -  -224.4  -

Financial liability items

- NOK  407.8  -8.2  -  8.2  -  -  -  -  -

Effect on financial liabilities before tax  -8.2  -  8.2  -  -  -  -  -

Tax expense (28 %)  2.3  -  -2.3  -  -  -  -  -

Effect on financial liabilities after tax  -5.9  -  5.9  -  -  -  -  -

Total increase/reduction  31.1  -  -31.1  -  224.4  -  -224.4  -

1) Basis points.

89 Atea ASA Annual report 2012

Sensitivity analysis 2011  Interest rate risk  Foreign currency risk

+ 200 bp 1) - 200 bp 1) + 10 % - 10 %

NOK in million
 Amount
affected

 Effect on
profit/loss

Additional
 effect on

equity
 Effect on

profit/loss

Additional
 effect on

equity
 Effect on

profit/loss

Additional
 effect on

equity
 Effect on

profit/loss

Additional
 effect on

equity

Financial assets

- NOK  81.3  1.6  -  -1.6  -  -  -  -  -

- SEK  1,754.2  35.1  -  -35.1  -  175.4  -  -175.4  -

- DKK  749.4  15.0  -  -15.0  -  74.9  -  -74.9  -

- EUR  194.6  3.9  -  -3.9  -  19.5  -  -19.5  -

- USD  26.8  0.5  -  -0.5  -  2.7  -  -2.7  -

Effect on financial assets before tax  56.1  -  -56.1  -  272.5  -  -272.5  -

Tax expense (28 %)  -15.7  -  15.7  -  -76.3  -  76.3  -

Effect on financial assets after tax  40.4  -  -40.4  -  196.2  -  -196.2  -

Financial liability items

- NOK  614.8  -12.3  -  12.3  -  -  -  -  -

Effect on financial liabilities before tax  -12.3  -  12.3  -  -  -  -  -

Tax expense (28 %)  3.4  -  -3.4  -  -  -  -  -

Effect on financial liabilities after tax  -8.9  -  8.9  -  -  -  -  -

Total increase/reduction  31.6  -  -31.6  -  196.2  -  -196.2  -

1) Basis points.

90 Atea ASA Annual report 2012

NOTE 15 – SHARE CAPITAL AND SHARE PREMIUMS

Number of shares Share capital

Issued Treasury shares Issued Treasury shares Share premium
Total share capital

and premiums

Whole figures Whole figures NOK in million NOK in million NOK in million NOK in million

As of 1 January 2011 96,295,022 -3,601  963.0  -0.0  611.9  1,574.8

Change in treasury shares  -  -70,000  -  -0.7  -  -0.7

Reclassification  -  -  -  -  3.9  3.9

Issue of share capital 3,556,335  -  35.6  -  115.1  150.7

As of 31 December 2011  99,851,357  -73,601  998.5  -0.7  730.8  1,728.6